900216927 03/09/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Goldman Sachs Credit Partners L.P.		03/09/2012	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP:

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	e-gatematrix, llc
Street Address:	1880 Campus Commons Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Reston
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20191
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

Name:	Gate Safe, Inc.
Street Address:	1880 Campus Commons Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Reston
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20191
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

900216927

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2742889	E-GATEMATRIX
Registration Number:	2742890	E-GATEMATRIX
Registration Number:	2706317	INFLIGHT EXCHANGE (IFX)
Registration Number:	2706318	IFX
Registration Number:	2886297	GATE SAFE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)530-5219 Phone: 212-530-5000

Email: trademark@milbank.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Craig A. Gibson

Address Line 1: 1 Chase Manhattan Plaza, 47th Floor
Address Line 2: Milbank, Tweed, Hadley & McCloy LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	70693.00800
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Craig A. Gibson
Signature:	/Craig A. Gibson/
Date:	03/09/2012

Total Attachments: 5

source=Gate Group — Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (Fully-Executed and Updated)#page1.tif source=Gate Group — Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (Fully-Executed and Updated)#page2.tif source=Gate Group — Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (Fully-Executed and Updated)#page3.tif source=Gate Group — Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (Fully-Executed and Updated)#page4.tif source=Gate Group — Release of Security Interest in IP Collateral (Fully-Executed and Updated)#page5.tif

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY COLLATERAL (this "Release"), dated as of March 9, 2012, is made by GOLDMAN SACHS CREDIT PARTNERS L.P. as US Collateral Agent (the "Agent"), under the Credit Agreement referred to below (terms used in this Release and not herein defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Credit Agreement).

Reference is made to the Credit and Guarantee Agreement, dated as of May 31, 2007 (as heretofore amended, and together with all general security agreements, trademark security agreements and patent security agreements entered into in connection therewith, the "Credit Agreement"), among Gate Gourmet Borrower LLC (the "Company"), Gate Gourmet Holdings S.C.A. (the "Parent"), certain subsidiaries of the Parent as US Guarantors, Goldman Sachs Credit Partners L.P. as Administrative Agent, London Agent, US Collateral Agent and Non-US Collateral Agent (in such capacities, the "Agent"), the Lenders signatory thereto from time to time, and the other parties party thereto.

WHEREAS, in connection with (i) the Credit Agreement and (ii) the US Collateral Agreement dated as of May 31, 2007 (as heretofore amended, the "US Collateral Agreement") among the Company, the grantors identified therein and the US Collateral Agent and pursuant to (i) that certain agreement described on Annex I attached hereto (the "Patent Security Agreement") and (ii) that certain agreement described on Annex II attached hereto (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), (A) Gate Gourmet, Inc. (the "Patent Grantor") granted security interests in certain intellectual property owned by the Patent Grantor including those listed on Annex I attached hereto (collectively, the "Patent Intellectual Property Collateral") and (B) e-gatematrix, Ilc and Gate Safe, Inc. (collectively, the "Trademark Grantors") granted security interests in certain intellectual property owned by the respective Trademark Grantors including those listed on Annex II attached hereto (collectively, the "Trademark Intellectual Property Collateral"; and together with the Patent Intellectual Property Collateral, the "Intellectual Property Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on $\underline{\text{Annex } I}$ attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on the dates and on the reels and frames set forth on Annex II attached hereto;

NOW THEREFORE, the Agent hereby releases, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, all of its security interest in the Intellectual Property Collateral, whether granted pursuant to the Patent Security Agreement, the Trademark Security Agreement, the Collateral Documents or any other agreement or document delivered in connection with the Credit Agreement, and the Agent hereby, without representation, recourse or warranty whatsoever, reassigns any and all such right, title and interest (if any) that the Agent may have in the Intellectual Property Collateral to the Patent Grantor and the Trademark Grantors, as applicable.

This Release is being executed in connection with the payoff letter dated March 6, 2012 (the "Payoff Letter"), among the Agent, Credit Suisse AG as Issuing Bank, the Company, the Patent Grantor, Gate Gourmet Finance UK Ltd., Gate Gourmet Switzerland GmbH, and Gate Gourmet London Ltd., and

the terms therein are incorporated herein. In the event of any conflict between this Release and the Payoff Letter, the Payoff Letter will control.

This Release and the rights and obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by, and shall be construed and enforced in accordance with, the laws of the State of New York without regard to conflict of laws principles thereof.

[Signature Page Follows]

#4820-6407-1950

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has executed this Release as of the date first above written.

GOLDMAN SACHS CREDIT PARTNERS L.P., as US Collateral Agent

By:___ Name:

Title:

Authorised Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in Intellectual Property Collateral]

#4820-6407-1950

The Patent Security Agreement dated as of June 30, 2009, by Gate Gourmet, Inc. in favor of Goldman Sachs Credit Partners L.P., as US Collateral Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on July 1, 2009 at Reel/Frame No. 22904/0793.

U.S. Patent	Registration
Patent No.	Patent Title
12260711	Reusable Container

The Trademark Security Agreement dated as of May 31, 2007, by e-gatematrix, llc and Gate Safe, Inc. in favor of Goldman Sachs Credit Partners L.P., as US Collateral Agent, was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 16, 2007 at Reel/Frame No. 3562/465.

U.S. Trademark Registration		
Registration No.	Mark	
2742889	E-GATEMATRIX	
2742890	E-GATEMATRIX	
2706317	INFLIGHT EXCHANGE (IFX)	
2706318	IFX	
2886297	GATE SAFE, INC.	

#4820-6407-1950

RECORDED: 03/09/2012